

**FILED**

MAY 13, 2014

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 318176-III

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DAVID M. ABERCROMBIE,

Appellant

v.

RECONTRUST COMPANY, INC.; LANDSAFE TITLE OF  
WASHINGTON, INC.; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION  
SYSTEMS, INC.; COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.; BAC HOME  
LOANS SERVICING, LP; and BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA  
THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE  
HOLDERS OF CWABS, INC., ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,  
SERIES 2006-26,

Respondents

---

ON APPEAL FROM CHELAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
No. 10-200888-2 (Hon. Lesley A. Allan)

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

John S. Devlin, WSBA No. 23988  
Andrew G. Yates, WSBA No. 34239  
Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, Washington 98111-0402  
Telephone: (206) 223-7000  
Facsimile: (206) 223-7107

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Factual Background ..... 4

    B. Procedural Background..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Abercrombie’s Deed of Trust Act Claims Under Existing Law; This Court Should Wait Until The Supreme Court Decides *Frias* To Reach The Merits Of Abercrombie’s Claim For Damages Under The Act. .... 11

        1. Abercrombie’s Claims for Declaratory And Injunctive Relief Against ReconTrust Are Moot. .... 12

        2. Abercrombie Has No Declaratory Or Injunctive Claim Against BNY Mellon Because It Is The Holder Of The Note And Beneficiary Of The Deed Of Trust. .... 13

        3. This Court Should Await The Outcome Of *Frias* Before Determining The Viability Of Abercrombie’s Wrongful Initiation Of Nonjudicial Foreclosure Claim. .... 15

        4. ReconTrust Satisfied The Deed Of Trust Act’s Physical Presence Requirement Through Its Appointment Of An Agent For Service Of Process In Washington. .... 17

    B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Abercrombie’s CPA Claim Because There Was No Unfair Or Deceptive Act, And No Injury Or Causation, From The Characterization Of MERS As Beneficiary Of The Deed Of Trust. .... 20

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| C. | The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Abercrombie’s FDCPA Claim Because Respondents Were Not Acting As “Debt Collectors” In Initiating Nonjudicial Foreclosure Proceedings. ....   | 27 |
| D. | The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Abercrombie’s CAA Claim Because Respondents Were Not Acting As “Collection Agencies” In Initiating Nonjudicial Foreclosure Proceedings. .... | 31 |
| E. | Respondents Are Entitled To Their Appellate Fees and Costs.....   | 33 |
| V. | CONCLUSION.....   | 35 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| <i>Am. Express Centurion Bank v. Stratman</i> ,<br>172 Wn. App. 667, 292 P.3d 128 (2012) .....  | 27         |
| <i>Amador v. Cent. Mortg. Co.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 405175 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 8, 2012) .....   | 28         |
| <i>Ambach v. French</i> ,<br>167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009) .....   | 24         |
| <i>Amresco Independence Funding, Inc. v. SPS Props., LLC</i> ,<br>129 Wn. App. 532, 119 P.3d 884 (2005) .....   | 16         |
| <i>Babrauskas v. Paramount Equity Mortg.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5473909 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2013) .....  | 14, 25, 27 |
| <i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012) .....  | passim     |
| <i>Barbanti v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> ,<br>2007 WL 26775 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 2, 2007) .....  | 33         |
| <i>Beaton v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1282225 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2013) .....   | 29         |
| <i>Cameron v. Acceptance Capital Mortg. Corp.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5664706 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2013) .....   | 15         |
| <i>Conrad ex rel. Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> ,<br>119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003) .....   | 14         |
| <i>Corales v. Flagstar Bank</i> ,<br>822 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (W.D. Wash. 2011) .....   | 14         |
| <i>Deissner v. Mort. Elect. Registration Sys.</i> ,<br>618 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Ariz. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 Fed. App'x<br>609 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... | 27         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> ,<br>57 Wn. App. 47, 786 P.2d 804 (1990).....  | 26     |
| <i>Dietz v. Quality Loan Servs. Corp. of Wash.</i> ,<br>2014 WL 29672 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2014).....              | 8      |
| <i>Douglas v. ReconTrust Co.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5356843 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2013).....                            | 17, 18 |
| <i>Dunning v. Paccarelli</i> ,<br>63 Wn. App. 232, 818 P.2d 34 (1991).....  | 19, 20 |
| <i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> ,<br>110 Wn. App. 212, 39 P.3d 380 (2002).....                                  | 13     |
| <i>Excelsior Mortg. Equity Fund II, LLC v. Schroeder</i> ,<br>171 Wn. App. 333, 287 P.3d 21 (2012).....           | 33     |
| <i>Fagerlie v. HSBC Bank, NA</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1914395 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2013).....                               | 28     |
| <i>Florez v. One West Bank, F.S.B.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 1118179 (W.D. Wash. April 3, 2012).....                       | 15     |
| <i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 6440205 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2013).....            | passim |
| <i>Gardner v. First Heritage Bank</i> ,<br>175 Wn. App. 650, 303 P.3d 1065 (2013).....                            | 34     |
| <i>Genschorck v. Suttell &amp; Hammer, P.S.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 6118678 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2013).....              | 31     |
| <i>Hawkins v. Diel</i> ,<br>166 Wn. App. 1, 269 P.3d 1049 (2011).....   | 34     |
| <i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> ,<br>154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....                    | 11     |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> ,<br>90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998) .....                                  | 31 |
| <i>Hulse v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> ,<br>195 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2002) .....                                     | 28 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> ,<br>2013 WL 6511979 (9th Cir. BAP Dec. 12, 2013) .....  | 28 |
| <i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> ,<br>162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007) ..... | 23 |
| <i>Johnson v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 6632108 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 17, 2013) .....                        | 15 |
| <i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> ,<br>167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012) .....  | 29 |
| <i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> ,<br>176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013) .....                                     | 21 |
| <i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> ,<br>51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988) .....                        | 16 |
| <i>Lacelle v. 2010-2 SFR Venture, LLC</i> ,<br>2012 WL 5493999 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 2012) .....                    | 33 |
| <i>Lara v. Aurora Loan Servs. LLC</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1628955 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 16 2013) .....                         | 28 |
| <i>Massey v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5652514 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 23, 2013) .....               | 25 |
| <i>Massey v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5652514 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 15, 2013) .....               | 26 |
| <i>McDonald v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> ,<br>929 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (W.D. Wash. 2013) .....                            | 30 |
| <i>McPherson v. Homeward Residential</i> ,<br>2014 WL 442378 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 4, 2014) .....                      | 15 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin.,<br/>LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3230496 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 6, 2012) .....                     | 28     |
| <i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin.,<br/>LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6012791 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 3, 2012) .....                     | 30     |
| <i>Munger v. Deutsche Bank</i> ,<br>2011 WL 2930907 (N.D. Ohio July 18, 2011) .....                                | 32     |
| <i>Myers v. Mortg. Elect. Registration Sys. Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 678148 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 12, 2012) .....          | 15     |
| <i>Neess v. N.W. Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 10277178 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 6, 2012) .....                    | 28     |
| <i>Nixon v. Regional Trustee Services Corp.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 6114848 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2012) .....              | 28     |
| <i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> ,<br>103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984) .....                                     | 13     |
| <i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> ,<br>166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009) .....                             | 26, 27 |
| <i>Paris v. Steinberg &amp; Steinberg</i> ,<br>828 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (W.D. Wash. 2011) .....                        | 31     |
| <i>Petheram v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> ,<br>2013 WL 6173806 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2013) .....                          | 21     |
| <i>Prosser Hill Coalition v. County of Spokane</i> ,<br>176 Wn. App. 280, 309 P.3d 1202 (2013) .....               | 34     |
| <i>Ramirez-Melgoze v. Countrywide Home Loan Servicing, LP</i> ,<br>2010 WL 4641948 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2010) ..... | 17     |
| <i>Ronzzone v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>2012 WL 502685 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2012) .....                    | 28     |
| <i>Rose v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1703335 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 18, 2013) .....                          | 33     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ryan v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> ,<br>171 Wn. App. 454, 287 P.3d 629 (2012) .....                             | 35     |
| <i>Sign–O–Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> ,<br>64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992) .....                   | 26     |
| <i>Singh v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> ,<br>2014 WL 504820 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 7, 2014) .....                                 | 17     |
| <i>State v. Sims</i> ,<br>171 Wn.2d 436, 256 P.3d 285 (2011) .....  | 9      |
| <i>Steward v. Good</i> ,<br>51 Wn. App. 509, 754 P.2d 150 (1988) .....  | 16     |
| <i>Thepvongsa v. Reg. Trustee Servs. Corp.</i> ,<br>--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 5366065<br>(W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2013) ..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Tuttle v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> ,<br>2012 WL 726969 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2012) .....                                      | 28     |
| <i>Ukpoma v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1934172 (E.D. Wash. May 9, 2013) .....                                     | 14, 15 |
| <i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> ,<br>707 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....                                 | 10, 15 |
| <i>Walker v. Quality Loan Services Corp.</i> ,<br>176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013) .....                                 | passim |
| <i>Wear v. Sierra Pac. Mortg. Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 6008498 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 12, 2013) .....                             | 25, 28 |
| <i>Wilson Court Ltd. P’ship v. Tony Maroni’s, Inc.</i> ,<br>134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998) .....                          | 34     |
| <i>Wright v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>124 Wn. App. 263, 109 P.3d 1 (2004) .....  | 26     |
| <i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> ,<br>112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....                                       | 24     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Zhong v. Quality Loan Service Corp. of Wash.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5530583 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 7, 2013) ..... | 14 |
|--|----|

**STATUTES**

|                            |                |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) ..... | 27, 30         |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692f .....    | 28, 29, 30     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....    | 28, 29         |
| RCW 19.16.100(4) .....     | 32             |
| RCW 19.16.100(5) .....     | 32             |
| RCW 19.16.110 .....        | 32             |
| RCW 19.16.440 .....        | 31, 32         |
| RCW 19.86.020 .....        | 20             |
| RCW 61.24.005(2) .....     | 11, 21, 29, 30 |
| RCW 61.24.010(2) .....     | 12             |
| RCW 61.24.030(6) .....     | passim         |
| RCW 61.24.030(8)(l) .....  | 19             |
| RCW 61.24.031 .....        | 19, 21         |
| RCW 61.24.040(1) .....     | 13             |
| RCW 61.24.040(6) .....     | 8              |
| RCW 61.24.130(1) .....     | 18             |
| RCW 62A.1-201(21) .....    | 11, 29         |
| RCW 62A.3-201(b) .....     | 14             |
| RCW 62A.3-205(b) .....     | 11, 14, 29     |
| RCW 62A.3-301 .....        | 7, 11, 29      |

**RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.3(b)(1) & (2).....9  
RAP 2.5(a) .....29  
RAP 9.12.....9  
RAP 10.3(a) .....9, 14  
RAP 18.1(a) .....33  
RAP 18.1(b) .....34  
CR 56(c).....11  
K. Tegland, 14A Wash. Prac., Civ. Pro. § 35:48 (2d ed.).....19
